

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4043
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024


TAX EXEMPTIONS FOR MSME SECTOR


4043.      PROF. SOUGATA RAY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of new enterprises registered in MSME Sector since the last three years, State wise;

(b) the details of employment generated through such enterprises/units; and

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to uniform the tax exemptions, other relaxations on electricity bill, water bill, environment clearances through single window facilities, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (b): The details of new enterprises (MSMEs) incorporated in the last three years, State/UTs-wise and the employment generated through such enterprises as per the Udyam Registration Portal (URP), are given at Annexure.

(c): As informed by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), it has developed the National Single Window System (NSWS) portal, which integrates the existing clearance systems of various Ministries/ Departments of Government of India and State Governments. A total of 277 Central approvals and 2,977 state approvals can be applied through this single window facility.


*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4043 for answer on 19.12.2024.


State/UTs-wise total MSMEs Incorporated and Employment reported by them on Udyam

Registration Portal since the last three years from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2024
Sl.
No. State/UT Micro Small Medium Total Employment

1 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 5,844 21 - 5,865 27,696

2 Andhra Pradesh 391,353 2,390 111 393,854 37,00,275
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7,435 51 3 7,489 68,395
4 Assam 250,090 848 63 251,001 18,16,743
5 Bihar 541,715 2,366 192 544,273 35,80,405
6 Chandigarh 14,112 101 9 14,222 60,714
7 Chhattisgarh 161,575 1,104 65 162,744 793,606

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli
and Daman & Diu 5,812 97 10 5,919 41,738

9 Delhi 248,645 2,810 245 251,700 15,50,294
10 Goa 19,717 85 4 19,806 73,263
11 Gujarat 572,837 6,474 425 579,736 27,54,626
12 Haryana 350,834 2,814 163 353,811 17,08,957
13 Himachal Pradesh 78,941 395 20 79,356 399,370
14 Jammu and Kashmir 227,617 635 53 228,305 10,45,344
15 Jharkhand 199,238 710 38 199,986 12,25,482
16 Karnataka 614,722 3,951 231 618,904 56,63,562
17 Kerala 330,059 1,347 48 331,454 13,64,089
18 Ladakh 5,358 21 - 5,379 16,862
19 Lakshadweep 395 - - 395 1,353
20 Madhya Pradesh 608,700 3,342 154 612,196 29,39,099
21 Maharashtra 17,40,504 7,842 573 17,48,919 65,08,725
22 Manipur 33,563 71 4 33,638 208,516
23 Meghalaya 12,006 44 4 12,054 49,574
24 Mizoram 12,232 37 - 12,269 83,322
25 Nagaland 15,764 34 2 15,800 85,582
26 Odisha 405,449 1,354 59 406,862 31,65,219
27 Puducherry 14,717 62 6 14,785 80,068
28 Punjab 315,265 1,731 115 317,111 13,10,730
29 Rajasthan 769,243 3,682 215 773,140 41,80,403
30 Sikkim 6,043 20 1 6,064 25,636
31 Tamil Nadu 10,41,521 4,212 254 10,45,987 66,42,351
32 Telangana 414,577 2,803 168 417,548 40,32,186
33 Tripura 32,380 159 22 32,561 343,334
34 Uttar Pradesh 12,87,386 6,895 371 12,94,652 76,96,683
35 Uttarakhand 128,316 551 28 128,895 722,455
36 West Bengal 472,810 2,611 106 475,527 39,23,988

 Total:- 1,13,36,775 61,670 3,762 1,14,02,207 6,78,90,645
Source: Udyam Registration Portal                                   Report Dated:- 16/12/2024 05:35 PM

